



**INSTRUCTION MANUAL
HANDHELD GARMENT STEAMER
GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING
KLEDINGSTOMER**



Model: DF-0120

220-240V~, 50-60Hz, 1500W, Class I


ENGLISH


Instruction Manual


Thank you for choosing our product. We hope you will enjoy using the appliance.

Symbols in these Instruction Manual

Important information for your safety is specially marked. It is essential to comply with these instructions in order to avoid accidents and prevent damage to the appliance:

 **WARNING:**
This warns you of dangers to your health and indicates possible injury risks.


 **CAUTION:** This refers to possible hazards to the appliance or other objects.

 **NOTE:** This highlights tips and information.

General Notes

Read the operating instructions carefully before putting the appliance into operation and keep the instructions including the warranty, the receipt and, if possible, the box with the internal packing. If you give this appliance to other people, please also pass on the operating instructions.

- The appliance is designed exclusively for private use and for the envisaged purpose. This appliance is not fit for commercial use.
- Do not use it outdoors. Keep it away from sources of heat, direct sunlight, humidity (never dip it into any liquid) and sharp edges. Do not use the appliance with wet hands. If the appliance is humid or wet, unplug it immediately.
- When cleaning or putting it away, switch off the appliance and always pull out the plug from the socket (pull the plug itself, not the lead) if the appliance is not being used and remove the attached accessories.
- Do **not** operate the appliance without supervision. If you leave the room you should always turn the appliance off. Remove the plug from the socket.
- The appliance and the mains lead have to be checked regularly for signs of damage. If damage is found the appliance must not be used.
- Use only original spare parts.
- In order to ensure your children's safety, please keep all packaging (plastic bags, boxes, polystyrene etc.) out of their reach.

 **WARNING:**
Do not allow small children to play with the foil. **There is a danger of suffocation!**



Special Safety Precautions for this Appliance You will find the following symbol

warning character on the appliance:

WARNING: Hot surface! Danger of burns!

The temperature of accessible surfaces can be very hot during and after operation.



WARNING:

Danger of scalding due to escaping steam!

The appliance must be used with caution as it can emit steam.



WARNING: Danger of burns!

- Do not touch the hot surfaces. If you would like to change the accessories, please wait until the appliance has cooled down.

WARNING: Danger of burns!

- When filling and cleaning the appliance, the mains plug must be pulled from the socket.
- Never direct the steam jet towards people, animals or electric devices (e. g. into the oven).
- Do not use the appliance on garments whilst wearing them!



CAUTION:

- Only operate the appliance with water in the tank.
- Only use **distilled** water.
- Do not fill the water tank with battery water, water from the dryer and water with additives (such as starch, perfume, fabric softener, or other chemicals).
- Do not overfill! Do not exceed the maximum filling level for the water!

- Do not repair the appliance by yourself. Always contact an authorized technician. If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer, its service agent or similarly qualified persons in order to avoid a hazard.
- This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and above and persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and understand the hazards involved.
- Children shall not play with the appliance.
- Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by children without supervision.

CAUTION:

This appliance is not intended for immersion in water during cleaning. Please refer to the instructions provided in the chapter, "Cleaning".

Unpacking the Appliance

1. Remove the appliance from its packaging.
2. Remove all packaging materials such as films, filler material, cable clips and carton.
3. Check the contents for completeness.
4. In case of incomplete delivery or damage, do not operate the appliance. Return it to your dealer immediately.



NOTE:

Production residue or dust may have collected on the appliance. We recommend cleaning the appliance according to chapter "Cleaning".

Notes for Use

Accessory

- Without accessory:
Vertical steam ironing for hanging garments
- Flat brush & Lint remover 2 in 1 :
Place the attachment in a for smoothing and removing lints. (Install the insert in a way that the steam holes are not covered.)

Locking Button

You may use the locking button for continuous steam generation (see “Using the Appliance”).

- If you want to release the locking button, push it back up.

Electrical Connection

- Make sure that the appliance voltage (see name plate) and the line voltage match.
- Connect the mains plug to a properly installed shock-proof socket only.

Connected Wattage

The total power consumption of this appliance can be up to 1500 W. Do not use any multiple sockets, as this appliance is too powerful

Initial Operation

Fill in Water



NOTE: Refilling with water is **not** possible during operation

Refilling with water is **not** possible during operation.

1. Remove the water tank by pressing the buttons on both sides. Remove the water tank by pulling it forward.
2. Above the water tank is a stopper. Pull it off.
3. Fill the water tank with water



NOTE:

- a. Do **not** exceed the marking MAX.
- b. Use distilled water to prevent limescale.

4. Fill the water tank with water.
5. Close the water tank again with the stopper.



NOTE:

If possible, the spherical end of the suction tube should always be on the ground for the water to be sucked easily.

Using the Appliance



CAUTION:

- Do **not** operate the appliance without water!
- Check the water level during operation.

1. Plug the power plug into the wall socket.

NOTE:

If necessary, fit an attachment.



2. Turn on the appliance using the on / off button at the back of the appliance.

NOTE:



The indicator light is red. After about 1 minute, the required temperature is reached. The indicator light turns off. The appliance is now ready for use.

3. Keep the appliance slightly away from the selected object.
4. Press the steam switch.

 **WARNING: Risk of scalding!**

Hot steam emerges!


5. If you intend to use the steam for an extended period of time, you can lock the steam switch. Press the steam switch and simultaneously slide down the steam switch locking button

 **NOTE:**

Using the appliance with the maximum water amount and in continuous operation will allow for steam generation of up to 7 minutes.

Water Refill

If no more steam emerges from the appliance, the water tank is empty.

1. Remove the power cord from the socket.
2. Allow the appliance to cool down for a few minutes.
3. Refill the water tank as described in the chapter "Initial Operation  Fill in Water".

Stop Operation

1. Remove the power cord from the socket.
2. Allow the appliance to cool down for a few minutes.
3. Remove the water tank.
4. Open the stopper and discard the remaining water from the water tank.

Cleaning



WARNING:

- Always disconnect the mains plug before cleaning.
- Wait until the appliance has cooled down.
- Never immerse the appliance in water. It could result in an electric shock or fire.


 **CAUTION:**

Do not use wire brushes or other abrasive objects.
Do not use aggressive or abrasive cleaning detergents.

Water tank, Textile Brush Attachment and Lint Insert

You may rinse these parts if necessary.

Housing

Wipe the housing with a slightly damp cloth.

Descaling

Decalcification is not intended for this appliance since it should only be used with distilled water

Technical Data

Model: DF-020

Voltage supply: .. 220 - 240 V~, 50-60 Hz

Power input: 1500 W

Tank capacity: 260ml

Protection class: Class I

I

The right to make technical and design modifications in the course of continuous product development remains reserved.

This appliance complies with all current CE directives, such as electromagnetic compatibility and low voltage directive and is manufactured according to the latest safety regulations.

Disposal**Meaning of the "Dustbin" Symbol**

Protect our environment: do not dispose electrical equipment in the domestic waste.

Please return any electrical equipment that you will no longer use to the collection points provided for their disposal.

This helps avoid the potential effects of incorrect disposal on the environment and human health.

This will contribute to the recycling and other forms of reutilisation of electrical and electronic equipment.

Information concerning where the equipment can be disposed of can be obtained from your local authority.

NEDERLANDS:

Handleiding

Bedankt dat u voor ons product heeft gekozen. We hopen dat u veel plezier zal beleven aan het gebruik van het apparaat.

Symbolen in deze gebruiksaanwijzing

Belangrijke informatie voor uw veiligheid is speciaal gemarkeerd. Het is essentieel om deze instructies op te volgen om ongelukken te voorkomen en schade aan het apparaat te voorkomen:



WAARSCHUWING:

This warns you of dangers to your health and indicates possible injury risks.



CAUTION: This refers to possible hazards to the appliance or other objects.



NOTE: This highlights tips and information.

- **Algemene opmerkingen**
- Lees de bedieningsinstructies zorgvuldig door voordat u het apparaat in gebruik neemt en bewaar de instructies inclusief de garantie, het ontvangstbewijs en, indien mogelijk, de doos met het interne verpakkingsmateriaal. Als u dit apparaat aan anderen geeft, geef dan ook de bedieningsinstructies door.
- Het apparaat is uitsluitend bedoeld voor privégebruik en voor het beoogde doel. Dit apparaat is niet geschikt voor commercieel gebruik.
- Gebruik het niet buitenshuis. Houd het weg van warmtebronnen, direct zonlicht, vochtigheid (dompel het nooit onder in vloeistof) en scherpe randen. Gebruik het apparaat niet met natte handen. Als het apparaat vochtig of nat is, trek dan onmiddellijk de stekker uit het stopcontact.
- Schakel het apparaat uit bij het schoonmaken of opbergen en trek altijd de stekker uit het stopcontact (aan de stekker zelf, niet aan het snoer) als het apparaat niet wordt gebruikt en verwijder de bijgeleverde accessoires.
- Gebruik het apparaat niet zonder toezicht. Als u de ruimte verlaat, schakel het apparaat dan altijd uit en trek de stekker uit het stopcontact.
- Het apparaat en de netsnoer moeten regelmatig worden gecontroleerd op tekenen van beschadiging. Als er schade wordt gevonden, mag het apparaat niet worden gebruikt.
- Gebruik alleen originele reserveonderdelen.
- Om de veiligheid van uw kinderen te waarborgen, houdt u al het verpakkingsmateriaal (plastic zakken, dozen, piepschuim, enz.) buiten hun bereik.

 **WARNING:**

Do not allow small children to play with the foil. **There is a danger of suffocation!**



Speciale veiligheidsmaatregelen voor dit apparaat: U zult het volgende symbool met waarschuwingstekens op het apparaat vinden:

**WAARSCHUWING: Hete oppervlakte!
Gevaar voor brandwonden!**

De temperatuur van toegankelijke oppervlakken kan tijdens en na gebruik zeer heet zijn.



**WAARSCHUWING:
Gevaar voor verbranding door ontsnappende stoom!**

Het apparaat moet voorzichtig worden gebruikt, omdat het stoom kan afgeven.



WAARSCHUWING: Gevaar voor brandwonden!

Raak de hete oppervlakken niet aan. Als u de accessoires wilt vervangen, wacht dan tot het apparaat is afgekoeld.

WAARSCHUWING: Gevaar voor brandwonden!

Bij het vullen en reinigen van het apparaat moet de stekker uit het stopcontact worden gehaald.

Richt de stroomstraal nooit op mensen, dieren of elektrische apparaten (bijvoorbeeld in de oven).

Gebruik het apparaat niet op kleding terwijl u ze draagt!



VOORZICHTIG:

- Bedien het apparaat alleen met water in de tank.
- Gebruik alleen **gedestilleerd** water.
- Vul de watertank niet met batterijwater, water uit de droger en water met toevoegingen (zoals zetmeel, parfum, wasverzachter of andere chemicaliën).
- Niet overvullen! Overschrijd het maximale vulniveau niet voor het water!

•

Repareer het apparaat niet zelf. Neem altijd contact op met een geautoriseerde technicus. Als het toevoersnoer beschadigd is, moet het worden vervangen door de fabrikant, de serviceagent of gelijkwaardig gekwalificeerde personen om gevaren te voorkomen.

Dit apparaat kan worden gebruikt door kinderen van 8 jaar en ouder en personen met verminderde fysieke, zintuiglijke of mentale capaciteiten of gebrek aan ervaring en kennis, mits zij toezicht of instructies hebben gekregen over het veilige gebruik van het apparaat en de bijbehorende gevaren begrijpen.

Kinderen mogen niet met het apparaat spelen.

Schoonmaken en gebruikersonderhoud mogen niet door kinderen worden uitgevoerd zonder toezicht.

VOORZICHTIG:

Dit apparaat is niet bedoeld om ondergedompeld te worden in water tijdens het schoonmaken. Raadpleeg de instructies in het hoofdstuk "Schoonmaken" voor meer informatie.

Het uitpakken van het apparaat:

- Verwijder het apparaat uit de verpakking.
- Verwijder alle verpakkingsmaterialen zoals folies, opvulmateriaal, kabelclips en karton.
- Controleer de inhoud op volledigheid.
- Als de levering onvolledig is of als er schade is, gebruik het apparaat dan niet. Breng het onmiddellijk terug naar uw leverancier.



OPMERKING:

Er kunnen productieresten of stof op het apparaat zijn verzameld. We raden aan om het apparaat schoon te maken volgens het hoofdstuk "Schoonmaken".

Notities voor gebruik

Accessoire

- Zonder accessoire:
- Verticaal stoomstrijken voor hangende kledingstukken.
- Platte borstel en pluizenverwijderaar 2 in 1:
- Plaats het opzetstuk op a om te strijken en pluizen te verwijderen. (Installeer het opzetstuk zodanig dat de stoomgaten niet bedekt zijn.)

Vergrendelingsknop

- U kunt de vergrendelingsknop gebruiken voor continue stoomproductie (zie "Het Apparaat Gebruiken").
- Als u de vergrendelingsknop wilt ontgrendelen, duwt u deze weer omhoog.

Elektrische aansluiting

- Zorg ervoor dat de spanning van het apparaat (zie typeplaatje) overeenkomt met de netspanning.
- Sluit de stekker alleen aan op een goed geïnstalleerd stopcontact dat beschermd is tegen schokken.

Aangesloten vermogen

Het totale stroomverbruik van dit apparaat kan oplopen tot 1500 W. Gebruik geen meervoudige stopcontacten, omdat dit apparaat te krachtig is.

Eerste gebruik

Vul water bij.



OPMERKING: Bijvullen met water is niet mogelijk tijdens gebruik.

- Verwijder de watertank door op de knoppen aan beide zijden te drukken.
- Haal de watertank naar voren door hem eruit te trekken
- Boven de watertank bevindt zich een stop. Trek deze eraf.
- Vul de watertank met water.

NOTE:

- a. Overschrijd de markering MAX niet
- b. Gebruik gedestilleerd water om kalkaanslag te voorkomen

- Vul de tank met water
- Sluit de watertank weer af met de stop



OPMERKING:

Indien mogelijk moet het bolvormige uiteinde van de zuigbuis altijd op de grond zijn voor een gemakkelijke waterafzuiging.

Het gebruik van het apparaat

⚠ VOORZICHTIG:

- Gebruik het apparaat niet zonder water!
- Controleer het waterpeil tijdens gebruik.

1. Steek de stekker in het stopcontact.

OPMERKING:

Indien nodig, bevestig een bijlage.



2. Schakel het apparaat in met de aan/uit-knop aan de achterkant van het apparaat.

OPMERKING:



Het indicatielampje is rood. Na ongeveer 1 minuut is de vereiste temperatuur bereikt. Het indicatielampje gaat uit. Het apparaat is nu klaar voor gebruik.

3. Houd het apparaat iets verwijderd van het geselecteerde object.
4. Druk op de stoomknop

⚠ WAARSCHUWING: Gevaar voor verbranding!

Hete stoom!

5. Als u van plan bent de stoom voor een langere periode te gebruiken, kunt u de stoomknop vergrendelen. Druk op de stoomknop en schuif tegelijkertijd de vergrendelknop van de stoomknop omlaag.

ⓘ OPMERKING:

Door het apparaat te gebruiken met de maximale hoeveelheid water en in continu gebruik kunt u stoom genereren tot wel 7 minuten.

Bijvullen van water

1. Als er geen stoom meer uit het apparaat komt, is de watertank leeg.
2. Haal de stekker uit het stopcontact.
3. Laat het apparaat een paar minuten afkoelen.
4. Vul de watertank opnieuw zoals beschreven in het hoofdstuk "Eerste gebruik - Water bijvullen".

Stoppen met gebruik

5. Haal de stekker uit het stopcontact.
6. Laat het apparaat een paar minuten afkoelen.
7. Verwijder de watertank.
8. Open de stop en verwijder het resterende water uit de watertank.

Schoonmaken



WAARSCHUWING:

- Haal altijd de stekker uit het stopcontact voordat u gaat schoonmaken.
- Wacht tot het apparaat is afgekoeld.
- Onderdompeling van het apparaat in water is ten strengste verboden, dit kan leiden tot een elektrische schok of brandgevaar.



WAARSCHUWING:

Gebruik geen draadborstels of andere schurende objecten.

Gebruik geen agressieve of schurende reinigingsmiddelen.

Watertank, Textielborstel en Pluizeninvoegstuk:

Indien nodig kunt u deze onderdelen afspoelen.

Behuizing

Veeg de behuizing af met een licht vochtige doek.

Ontkalken

Ontkalking is niet nodig voor dit apparaat, aangezien het alleen met gedestilleerd water moet worden gebruikt.

Technische gegevens:

Model: DF-020

Spanningsvoorziening: 220 - 240 V~, 50-60 Hz

Vermogensinvoer: 1500 W

Watertankcapaciteit: 260 ml

Beschermingsklasse: Klasse I

Het recht om technische en ontwerpveranderingen door te voeren tijdens de voortdurende productontwikkeling blijft voorbehouden.

Dit apparaat voldoet aan alle huidige CE-richtlijnen, zoals elektromagnetische compatibiliteit en de laagspanningsrichtlijn, en is vervaardigd volgens de nieuwste veiligheidsvoorschriften.

Afvoer:

Betekenis van het symbool "Dustbin":

Bescherm ons milieu: gooi elektrische apparatuur niet weg bij het huisafval.

Breng elektrische apparatuur die u niet langer gebruikt terug naar de aangewezen inzamelpunten voor hun verwijdering. Dit helpt voorkomen dat verkeerde verwijdering nadelige gevolgen heeft voor het milieu en de menselijke gezondheid.

Dit draagt bij aan het recyclen en opnieuw gebruiken van elektrische en elektronische apparatuur.

Informatie over waar u de apparatuur kunt afvoeren, kunt u verkrijgen bij uw lokale autoriteit.

Dit zal bijdragen aan het recyclen en andere vormen van hergebruik van elektrische en elektronische apparatuur.

Informatie over waar u de apparatuur kunt afvoeren, kunt u verkrijgen bij uw lokale autoriteit.